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PERLOFF, REID & BRISKMAN CHRYSLER CREDIT CORPORATION, a corporation N.d.
BY: T, Dwight Reid '

VS, Suit for $776.50 damages for breach of a written agreement
Atty's fee $155.30
WILTERS, BRANTLY & NESBIT
BY: Mrs. Phyllis 5. Nesbit
Attorney at Law WALTER R. HARRIS & BETTY JEAN HARRIS, separately and severally Ned.
P.0O. Box 555 |
Robertsdale, Alabama 36567
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PLEADINGS, EROCESS, ETC, ¥ FILING DATE : | AN
***********************‘#-E!*******************************#****************ﬁk
1, Complaint & Summons * 5-10=71 * 0 & S served on Walter R, Harris & Betty Jean Harris on June 10, 1971,
# * ;
"2, Plea in Abgtement * * €
tBetty Harris) ¥ GemllwTl * ' o
* * June 18, 1971 - Pleas in Abatement of Defendants confessed and sustained,
3. Plea in Abgtement * ¥ and case ordered transferred to Circuit Court of Baldwin ,
(Walter Harris) * H=llwT71 * County., /8/ Hubert P, Robertson 43429
* * -
* * -
) i FILED
ES ES
ES L ‘ .
* i e 29 Wit
* *
* * CIRCUIT

EUNICE B. BLACKMON &

I, JOHN E, MADEVILLE, in my capacity ;8 Clerk of the Circuit Court of Mobile County, Alabaﬁ“l hereby ceTtlfy that the above
is a true and correct transcript of all the minutes, orders and other proceedings in the above sty;ed case in th:Ls Court.
In Witness whereof I have hereunto set wmy hand and attached my Official Seal < 343 Clerk/&« aid Com‘b at Moblle Motile

County, Alabgma, on this the 218t dav of _ June 7L - . )
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CHRYSLER CREDIT CORPORATION
a corporation

IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF

MOBILE CODUNTY, ALABAMA
Plaintiff,
AT LAW

V5.

WALTER R. HARRIS & BETTY JEAN

HARRIS, sepamtely & v, 1
! Y pefinaant Y

% % ok ¥ & O % ok % ok

CASE NO. 7 s<o7

Plaintiff claims of the Defendants the sum of _$776.50
SEVEN HUNDRED SEVENTY-SIX AND 50/100 DQLIARS , damages
Tor the breach of a written agreement entered into by the Defendants
on, to-wit: _July 15, 1967 , by which _they promised to pay to
Chrusler Credit Coro, , a corporation, the. sum of, to-wit:

§74_45 * & month commencing om, to-wit: augper 15 1067

and continuing on the same day of each month thereafter until the sum

of, to-wit: $2233,50 had been paid for the purchase of an automcbile;
said written agreement provided that in case of default in said payments,
the entire umpaid balance would then become due, and Plaintiff could

take immediate possession of said automobile and sell same at a public

or private sale, with notice to Defendant , and apply the proceeds of

said sale, first to all expenses for retaking, repairing and selling

said automobile, including a reasonable attorney's fee, and the remainder
thereof to the balance due under said written agreement; and, in the event

of a deficiency, the Defendant agreed to pay the amount of the deficiency,
with interest thereon.

Plaintiff avers that said written agreement, together with all

rights thereunder, was assigned to it in writing by the said

Mobile Dodcel Inc before default in said writtem agree-
ment, for a valuable consideration.

Plaintiff alleges that Defendant defaulted in said written
instrument in that they failed to meke the payment provided for therein,
ieaving a balance of principal due of, to-wit: $2159,05 _; that the
said automobile was seized and sold, after notice of said sale was given
tc the Defendant as provided under the Uniform Commercial Code, and

 that the sum of, to-wit: $_1000,00 was received for said automobile,
which sum Plaintiff claims was the reasonable market value of said
automobile at the time of seizure and at the time of sale, and that after
applying the amount received from the sale of said automobile to the said
balance due, and allowing all just credits, a balance of, to-wit:
§ 776.50 remains due and unpaid from, to-wit: »  January 30! 1971 .

Plaintiff claims the additional sum of, to-wit: $155.30
‘ ' : : as a reasonable attorney's
fee, as provided for in said written agreement. Coo

) ”£224?4%Q?3%fz¢22~

PERLOFF RﬁD & BRISKMAN
Attomeys for the Plaintiff

- Defendant may be served: : %é
) ] ) | : {:\é\ &
Box 111, Silverhill, Alabama N
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CC LAW 6 - SM-3-T1

[E STA

MOBILE COUNTY

CIRCUIT COURT

To Any Sheriff of the State of Alabama:

You are hereby commanded to summon

__ WALTER R, HARRIS & BETTY JrAN HARRIS, sepsrotely and severally

to appear within thirty days from service of this process, in the Circuit Court of Mobile County, Alabama,

at the place of holding the same, then and there to answer the complaint of

CERYSLER CREDIT CORPORATION z corpeorztion

WITNESS: John E. Mandeville, Clerk of said Court, this 10 day of __ May 1971
Attest 1 f’/”/l é - O/./;éf//f/’\i/ﬁ( Y22 //f
, / — T e
Received day of . 19 and on day
of , 19 , I served a copy of
the within on |
by service on
RAY D. BRIDGE_S,_SHERIFF
By. ' D.S.

44
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VS, b Complsint and Summons

WALTER R. HARRIS &
BETTY JEAN HARRIS

- 0y ' :l
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NG @ lssued 10 day of May 19 71
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A ?; = Defendant’s Address
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CHRYSLER CREDIT CORPCRATION i IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF
A corporation

Plaintifs . 3
Plaintiz MOBILE COUNTY, ALABAMA
vSs.

WALTER R. HARRIS & EBETTY CASE NO. 35507

JEAN HARRIS, Separately &
Severally g

Defendants

VERIFIED PLEA IN ABATEMENT
Comes now the Defendant, Betty Jean Harris, and files

this, her Plea in Abatement, to the Complaint filed against

r

her and for grounds therefore says:

1.

That this court is without jurisdiction to try this
cause.

2.

Tha t the Defendant, Betty Jean Harris, is a resident
citizen of Baldwin County, Alabama, residing in Silverhiil,
Alabama, and has been residing in Baldwin County, Alabama, for
the past eight (8) years. That the suit £filed against her is
based on a contract and this Court is without jurisdication to
try this cause.

3.

That this Court is without jurisdiction to try this
matter, that this Court's jurisdictional limitations extend no
further than the boundary of Mobile County.

The above pleas are entered for the following purposes:
For the pleading to the jurisdiction of this Court and the De-
fendant reserves the right to file such other pleadings as they

deem necessary in this cause.
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STATE OF ALABAMA
BALDWIN COUNTY

Before me, CAROL S. STALLINGS, a Notary Public, in and for
said County in said State, personally appeared Betty Jean Harris,
who having been by me first duly sworn deposes and says that she
has read the foregoing Plea in Abatement and that the facts therein

are true.

:f\ >
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Sworn to and subscribed before me on this day the 1lth

/ .
Czo0 0 X @K,/éfmn /

Notary Public, Baldwin County, A%abama

[}

day of June, 1971.
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Em%

tdo ‘;ereby certify that 1 have 0n !
thap

1677, /served a copy of the far
parties o tais procending By &
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CHRYSLER CREDIT CORPORATION i IN TEE CIRCUIT COURT OF

A corporation
Plaintiff MOBILE COUNTY, ALABAMA

VS. t CASE NO. 35507

WALTER R. HARRIS & BeTTY
JEAN HARRIS, Separately &
Severally i

Defendants

VERIFIED PLEA IN ABATEMENT
Comes now the Defendant, Walter Ray Harris, and files
this, his Plea in Abatement, to the Complaint filed against

him and for grounds therefore says:

1.

That this Court is without jurisdiction to txy this
cause.

2.

That the Defendant, Walter Ray Harris, is a resident
citizen of Baldwin County, Alabama, residing in Silverhill,
Alabama, and has been residing in Baldwin County, Alasbanma, for
the past seventeen {(17) years. That the suit filed against him
is based on a contract ané this Court is without jurisdiction to
try this cause.

3.

That this Court is without jurisdiction to txy this matter,
that this Court's jurisdictional limitations extend no Ifurther than
the boundary of Mobile County.

The above pleas are entered for the followihg purposes:

For the pleading to the jurisdiction of this Court and the Defendant
reserves the ricght to file such other pleadings as they deem nec-

essary in this cause.
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STATE OF ALABAMA
BALDWIN COUNTY

Before me, CAROL S. STALLINGS, a Notary Public, in and
for said County, in said State, personally appeared Walter Ray
Harris, who having been by me first duly sworn deposes and says
that he has fead the foregoing Plea in Abatement and that the

facts stated therein are irue.

e

4 .@%\f Zf@% LYY Py,
L /

Sworn to and subscribed before me on this day the 1lth

(cro0/7 D/ ’\1/ ot /w/i/i /M/

Notary Public’ /

day of June, 1S971.
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FRIDAY, JUNE 18, 1971

CHRYSLER CREDIT CORPORATION PLEAS IN ABATEMENT OF
DEFENDANTS CONFESSED AND
SUSTAINED, AND CASE ORDERED
TRANSFERRED T O THE CIRCUIT

COURT OF BALDWLN COUNTY

ROBERTSON ~Vs=- 35507

WALTER R. HARRIS & BETTY JEAN
HARRIS, separately and severally

B W Saup St Mgt W

This &ay in open Court came the parties by their attorneys,
and plaintiff in open Court on t his day confessed defendants® Pleas
in Abatement filed June 14, 1971, to the complaint in this cause;

It is, therefore, ordered and adjudged by the Court that defendants!
said Pleas in Abatement filed June 14, 1971, tot he complaint in this
cause be, and the same is hereby sustained, and case ordered trans-
ferred t o the Circuit Court of Baldwin County, Alabama,

Minute Book 43
Page 429

e




C.C. LAW—2M 15468

STATE OF ALABAMA,

T COURT OF M T '
COUNTY OF MORILE | IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF MOBILE COUNTY, ALABAMA

I, JOEN E. MANDEVILLE, Clerk of the Circuit Court of Mobile County, Alabama, do hereby

certify that the foregoing Is a full, true and correct eopy of ORDER OF COURT

as rendered by the said Circuit Court on the 18th _day of _June 19_ 7% in the cause

et ]

entitled No. 35507 « CHRYSLER CREDIT CORPORATION

, Plaingiff,
— versus — __ WALTER R, HARRIS & BETTY JEAN HARRIS, separatel;»r and

severally

Defendant, (ZORERERRE

B¥3E), as the same remains of record in this office in

Minute Book No. .43 , Page No. 429 .
~IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereuntol set-my hand-and affixed-the Seal of said Court at office

in the City of Mobile, Alabama, on this the 21St day of_June : . 18 71

ATTEST:

‘i\f,__

\E%éix/ ,67;{;{igégz;/ﬁ;ﬂzézﬂl_ﬂf

Clerk, Cireuit Court, Mobile Coanty, A.xabama




[SION, CIRCUIT COURT, MOBILE COUN?

CHRYSLER CREDIT CORPORATION, a corporation Plaintiff
No. 35507 VS.
WALTER R. HARRIS & BETTY JEAN HARRIS, Defendant

separatelv and severally

{Act No. 571, Reg. Ses. Leg. 19566)
(Amend Sec. 34 and 100, Title 11, Code Als. 1940)

(Act No. 1740, Reg. Seasion Als. Leglolature 1957
Appvd., Sept. 20, 1957)
(Amend Sec. 21, Title 11, Code Ala. 1940)

CLERK'S FEES l PItfE, Dett, SHERIFF'S FEES PIHE. Deft.
, Hilm‘imrmr
Suits for $100 or less e $ 6.00 Serving Summons & Complaint {2.).3 150 15060
Serving Writ of Garnishment ... 1.50
Suits for over $100 but less 10 loo Serang s TIFO Noki o
than $1,000 10.00 erving Sci Fa.-Notices e ... 1,50
Levying Attachment & Return .. 6.25
Suits for $1,000 and over ..—— 20.00 Executing Writ Possession ... .. 5.00
o s . . Sejzi al .
Suits in detinue, ejectment, ete, ——__ 10.00 emr\:{gﬁ;:ez‘;sforb etg:geifﬁff__..-._ 6.00
Suits not otherwise provided ... ... 10.00 Serving subpoenas, each —oonees 75
s - 15.00 Impanelling Jury . 15
Wri . Prohibition, etc. ... 15. .
rits, Mandamus, Prohibition, ete Taking & Approving Bond ..ceceeeee .. 2.00
Appeals from Court General Collecting Costs Execution ... 150
Sessions 15.00 Serving Contempt Writ ... 1.350
Making Deed for P d o .
Appeals from Probate Court ... 20.00 aking Leed for Froperty so 2.30
Commission, collecting money
on executions, lst $200 59%:;
Appeals from JP Courts ..o 6.00 $200 to $500 4%; over $500 3% $
Appeals from State Dept of Pub.
Safety, and other State I | i1 ] e
> 500
Agencies ‘ 10.00 Total $ -
Workmen's Compensation Settle. . 10.00
Carnishment on Judgment .. _.__ — 8.00
Order of Sale, Motions to seil. .. 6.00
Recording executions from State
Agencies ... rmcccccmee— . 3.00
Cert. Copy of Record - per RECAPITULATION
100 words oo — .15 80
Taking Appeal Bond ..o . 75 Clerk 10 8O
Record for Supreme Court etc., - ﬁ?TOI‘WiIkiﬂS"m
per 100 words .ovoecciviriseesee 15 Sheriff, Batdwin-Gounty——- 15 Q0
Add1 CToABM-FUND CRYY
Copies of Record for § TToTRTe R
apies o6 hecord Ior Jupreme Inferior Civil Court .
Court, per 100 words ......__.___ 05 .
Justice Peace fees .o
Checking - including Reporters Witness fees ...
Transcript of Evidence ... 10.00 Commissioner’s fees ..o oiuon |
Certifying Abstract in lien of Certificate of Judgment ... —
Teanscript 'on Appeal ... e 500 Judgment
10%» Damages
Collecting Money on Judgments Interest
over 30 days old, % the per- Stenographer’s fees ($10.00 Day) .
centage allowed Sheriffs ........ $ Library fee 150 |1 B0
_ Trial Tax (County) .. 1.50 I% 58
Trial Tax (Sta*e) .eoooeceecvcaeae 1.50 P
SR - bt |
Total .o e B 10| &0 Garnishee's fees ... .oiiocemeeee. 1 1 L
32,30

I respectfully beg to advise that if this bill
for costs is not paid before
1o ... » it will be my unpleasant duty to issue
execution for same.

JOHN E. MANDEVILLE, Clerk




ENGEL & SMITH

ATTORNEYS AT LAW
SUITE 9210
VAN ANTWERP BUILDING
P. 0. BOX 1043
MOBILE, ALABAMA 36601
TELEPHONE
A/C 205 438.3825

CHRYSLER CREDIT CORP.,
a corporation,

Plaintiff,
vs.
WALTER R. HARRIS and BETTY
JEAN HARRIS, separately and

severally,

Defendants and Third
Party Plaintiffs,

VS .
MOBILE DODGE, INC.,

Third party Defendant.

L1}

"

IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF
BALDWIN COUNTY,

ALABAMA

AT LAW

CASE NO. 9892

ANSWER OF MOBILE DODGE, INC., a corporation,
THIRD PARTY DEFENDANT

Comes now the Third Party Defendant, Mobile bDodge, Inc.,

a corporation, in the above styled cause and files the follow~

ing pleas, separately and severally, to each count of the

Third Party Complaint, and as to each count of the Third

Party Coﬁpléiht;”ééYS'as follows,; separately and severally:

1. The Third Party Defendant pleads not guilty.

2. The Third Party Defendant says that the allegations

of the Complaint are untrue.

3. The Third Party Defendant, for answer to the Third

Party Complaint, saith that the alleged cause of action for

breach of warranty in the sale of a 1965 Mercury Montclair,

four door hardtop, vehicle no. 5W58H525408, to the Defendant-

Third Party Plaintiffs, is barred by the statute of limitations

of four (4) years.

4. The Third Party Defendant says that the within action

was commenced on, to-wit, the 24th day of August, 1971; the

Third Party Defendant says further that the alleged cause of

action is for breach of contract in the sale of§§§%9%§£§frcury
LI T 2

Montclair, four door hardtop, vehicle nc. 5W58H525408, which

£
£

[
fam

AR 2 o .
Ditlp T & SV
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¥

ENirn o o
RUNICE B BLACKMON cireusr
CLERK




NGEL & SMITH
I'TORNEYS AT LAW
SUITE 910
ANTWERP BUILDING
P. O. BOX 1048

1LE, ALABAMA 36001
TELEPHONE

[ C 208 438.26208

contract was entered into between the parties on, to-wit, the
15th day of July, 1967; the Third Party Defendant says further
that this action was not commenced within four {4) years after
the alleged cause of action accrued and, by reason thereof, the
same is barred by the provisions of Title 7A, Section 2-725,
Code of Alabama 1940 {(Recomp. 1958).

5. The Third party Defendant says that the Defendant—-Third
Party Plaintiffs accepted the goods described in the Complaint
on, to-wit, the 15th day of July, 1967 and that the Defendant-—
Third Party Plaintiff has not given the Third Party Defendant
any notice of the alleged breach referred to in the Complaint,
hence the Defendant-Third Party Plaintiff is barred from any
and all remedies, by virtue of the Defendant-Third Party
Plaintiffs' failure to give the Third Party Defendant said
required notice.

6. .The Third Party Defendant says that the sale of the
1965 Mercury Montclair, four door hardtop, vehicle no. S5W58H-
525408, was made pursuant to a written contract esxecuted on,
to-wit, the 15th day of July, 1965; the Third Party Defendant
says further that the said written contract excluded any and
all warranties, express or implied, and excluded the warranties
of merchantability and fitness for a particular purpose hence,
by reason of said exclusions, the Defendant-Third party Plain-—
tiff is not liable to the Third Party Defendant for the breach

of warranty complained of.

FILED ENGEL AND SMITH
Attorneys for Mobile Dodge,
ARE 4 £ 40T Inc., a corporation, Third
AVT o 1 B

Party Defendant.

EUNICE B. BLACKION Zrece Q\

CERTIFICATE GV SERVICE W HOWARD DONCVAN, IIT

| certify that on this nay 0‘5 W 19%

c*py ¢t the foregsing p,u,d ng has been ser x upcn counselforal
dvarse parties fo this pfoceeﬁw by mailing the same t5 each oy
.ist ciass U. 8. ma¥ properly addregsed and pasLage prepaid

2%




f CHRYSLER CREDIT CORP. IN THE CIRCUIT COURT oOF ,
f a corporation, * - |
; BALDWIN COUNTY, ALABAMA )
i Plaintif¥F, * !
i |
| WALTER R. HARRIS & * AT IAW 1
ﬁ BETTY JEAN HARRIS, f
f separately and v * o |
i Severally, ' i
i Defendants and Thirg - S ' ' a
b Party Plaintiffs, * ' ;
i : |
* VS. * j
| |

i MOBILE DODGE, INC., *

| Third Party Defendant. *  cagp NO. 9892

§ PLER IN ABATEMENT

; Comes now, MOBILE: DODGE; INC.; a corporation, Third ]

Party Defendant, in the above styled cause for the special |

purpose of filing the following pleas, Separately and 5
]

Severally, to each count- of the Thlrd Party complaint —din- sald;

Cause and for no Oother purpose ang states, Separately .

! and Severally, as follows:

1. That szig MOBILE DODGE;-INC.} & corporation, at the

; timé said complaint was filed was 2 bona fide resident of

i Mobile County, Alabama and that the Circuit Court of Baldwin

s County, Alabama is without Jurisdiction to try this matter,

2. That MOBILE DODGE, INC., a corporation, is a resident

of Mobile,County, Alabama and is not required to defend an

l 3. PFor that the venue is improper in that MOBILE DODGE,
INC., a Corporation, is a resident of Mobile County, Alabama
i and can not be required to defend s suit in the Circuit Court

H of Baldwin County, Alabama.

-

sl St 4. For that MOBILE DODGE, INC., a corporation, can not
k ToLERr ‘
SﬁEJZ“W i be subjected to the burden, inconvenience and harassment of

FWERF BUILDING
¥ BOX toas
ALABAMA 26601
CLERHONE

205 430. 30628 ) P Il s 18
) o S R




being required to defend an action in a County wherein |
it is not a resident.
5. The Third Party Plaintiff is reguired to bring this

action in the Circuit Court of Mobile County, Alabama in order

I that venle may belprcper_and that MOBILE DODGE, INC., a i
'Q corporation, which is a resident of Mobile Céunty, Alabama g'
f will be properly subject to the jurisdiction of the Court 5
ﬁ of the County where it is a bona fide resident. |
; WHEREFORE, THE PREMISES CONSIDERED, MOBILE DODGE; INC., !

a corporation, moves that this action be abated.

‘ !
i !
vBY_: R St 4 ,-_/\3
j DAVED L. BARNETT - Appearing
| specially for the purpose of
| . filing the above noted Plea . :
e e e “In Adbatement and for no otheyr
: purpose. |
’ CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE
| I do hereby certify that I have on this 9th day of
i ;
g September, 1971, served a copy of the foregoing Plea In -§
Q Abatement on the law firm of Wilters, Brantley & Nesbit,
g Attorneys for Defendants and Third Party Plaintiffs, by
J mailing the same by United States mail, properly addressed,
i
ENGEL, SMITH ! :
& ToLER | i
ATTORNEYS AT LAW ;
SWITE ©t10 :
VAN ANTWERP BUILDING | !
e0, DOX 103y ‘
MORILE, ALATUAMA D8GO1 ; :
TELEFPHONE 1‘ R . :
Al€ 203 a38-sezs : . . . !j . {;:23
| -




& Cuﬁf of the fo;

CHRYSLER CREDIT CORPORATION I IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF
a Corporation

Plaintifs BALDWIN COUNTY, ALABAMA
vs. AT 1AW

WALTER R. HARRIS and i
BETTY JEAN HARRIS,

tl *
separately and severally CASE NO. 9892

Defendants

ANSWER
Comes now the Defendants in the above styled cause
and files this their answer to the Plaintiffs Bill of Com-
plaint:
1.
The Defendants aver that the allegations of the

Complaint are untrue.

WILTERS, BRANTLEY & NESBIT

Attorneys fothefeﬁdénts

TRTIoT U A Sl Y
C~-~-A¢i OF SERVIC il b
ierehy i s ; . i
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CHRYSLER CREDIT CORP. § IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF
a Corporation

Plaintiff i BALDWIN COUNTY, ALABAMA
Vs
WALTER R. HARRIS & BETTY f AT LAW
JEAN HARRIS, SEPARATELY
AND SEVERALLY CASE NO. 9892

Defendants and Third I

Party Plaintiffs Toraor e

Sl

vs. 11 h
MOBILE DODGE, INC. i PCUZZ@ 9?%

Third Party Defendant

1. EUNICE B. BLACKMON f_":;i“"

The Third Party Plaintiffs claim of the Third Party Defen-~
dant SEVEN HUNDRED SEVENTY SIX and 50/100 DOLLARS ($776.50) and
Attorney's fees, for which sum the Third Party Defendant is liable
to the Third Party Plaintiffs for tne Plaintiffs original clain
against them, for Breach of an Implied Warranty by the Third Party
Defendant on to-wit, the 15th day of July, 1967, in substance as
follows:

The Third Party Defendant agreed to sell and deliver to the
Third Party Plaintiffs a 1965 Mercury Montclair 4 door Hardtop,
Vehicle #5W58H5425408 which the Tnird Party Defendant warranted was
reasonably f£fit for the purposes for wnich it was sold, when in fact,
said property was not reasonably fit for the purposes for which it
was sold and for which it was purchased in that said automobile was
defective and would not run, and could not be repaired and used for
the purposes for which it was intended and thereby the Third Party
Defendant breached the said warranty.

2.

That the said Mobile Dodge, Inc. is liable to the Third Party
Plaintiffs for all the claims asserted in the Complaint by the Plain-
tiff against the Third Party Plaintiffs and the Third Party Plaintiffs
asks judgment against the Third Party Defendant for such sum and
Attorneys fees, if any, as the Plaintiff shall be awarded in the above

entitled action against this Third Pa;;yiﬁefendant.

S e

TLEY & NESBIT-

) ?rﬂ A = y
BY: / /ff/ b//?// %%Mé/ _

Atto;heys for Deféndants and Third
Party Plaintiffs

w.l“'
P e

Mobile Dodge, Inc.
maybe served at 3118
Government Blvd, {or
Highway 90 West)




SUMMONS AND COMPLAINT

THE STATE OF ALABAMA
' BALDWIN COUNTY

_ } _ Circvit Court, Baldwin County

..................................................................................................................................................................................
..................................................................................................................................................................................

M, 2 ks N - . “Walter . H g : Betty Jean Harri

Third Party Defenda t -by:Walter R. Harris & Betty Jean Harris , Defendant.§...

Third Party Plaintiffs

x5y whereln o .Chrysler Credit Corporaztiom, 2 Corporatiom . ...

........................................................................................................................................................... Plaintiff......
; . n 71

Witness my hand this.......5382 . day of 20808 e 19

L8 29-7) T 2T




JHE STATE OF ALABAMA
"‘& BALDWIN COUNTY

>Q\ CIRCUIT COURT

..........................................................................

...........................................................................

Plaintiffs

o vs, - -
WALTER R, HARRIS & BETILY JEAN HARRIS
Defts & Third Party Plaintiffs

R T e e T Arare

/M o
/" SUMMONS AND COMPLAINT
W Cleq iy,

Filed ...August 2 et 19.71..

Eunice B. Blackmon Clerk

................................................................

AUG 241871

Vu\ PR AT A by

SHERIFE

SOOI Al wrisieanenmnmnsiesessessessisens
Plaintiff's Attorney

“.s P S BTN

Ei L, s t.:-;iié:
oL Wilters, Brantley & Nesbit
‘1..9;\4-(:1-1.1::.!:;3., .‘:.'.].;:.‘.'.‘.‘.x.: --------------------- reiesneaneree 1)
o L [g' b1 Defendant’'s Attorney
) RSERRN R i

{){_0@&.7

: Fet  “Defendant lives at_-
serve: Mobile Donge, Inc,

isrenaine Irservaeneisyasrisnnneiesrine T LI L I T resan
“ " ' Received In Office
- = :
T PP TRUP I 19...... .
Preveraressrathirebeieastissresrsereresseranantererasranrnnn Sheriff
3| Ba’t?c_: executed this summons
this ......... ireeerenan eerererererrarerseresenesans 19,0
by !ee@ving a copy Witbp

B %,
@* y-

Deputy Sheriff

LI T N P PR N R TR L L AL ]

Moore Printing Co. - Bay Minette, Ala.



EnceEL & SMITH
ATTORKEYS AT LAW
SUITE 810
VAN ANTWERP BUILDING
P.O. BOX 1040
MCBILE, ALABAMA 36601
TELEPHONE
ASC 208 435.36Z2%

A
CHRYSLER CREDIT CORPORATION, IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF
a corporation, *
BALDWIN COUNTY,
Plaintiff, *
ALABAMA
vs. *
WALTER R. HARRIS and BETTY *
JEAN HARRIS, separately and
severally, * AT LAW
Defendants and Third *
Party Plaintiffs,
*
vs.
*
MOBILE DODGE, INC., a
corporation, *
Third Party Defendant. *¥ CASE NO. 9892
DEMURRERS

Comes now the Third Party Defendant, Mobile Dodge, Inc.
and demurs to the Third Party Plainfiffs‘ complaint and to
each count thereof, separately and severally, and for grounds
0f demurrer, separately and severally, assigns the following:

1. The complaint does not state a cause of action against
the Defendant.

2. The allegations are mere conclusions of the pleader.

3. The allegations are so vague, indefinite and uncertain
that the Defendant does not know what it is called upon to
defend.

4. TFor aught that appears the Third party Defendant is
not apprised of whether the alleged warranty was in writing
or oral.

5. For aught that appears the Third Party Defendant is
not apprised of what it is called upon to defend and cannot
formulate a defense based on the allegations.

6. For aught that appears the Third Party Plaintiff is
attempting to alter the terms of a written instrument without
putting forth allegations of misrepresentation or fraud.

7. For aught that appears Defendants owe the Plaintiff

for failure to pay as per agreement on a written instrument

E
J
ol

-
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EnNGEL & SMITH

ATTORNEYS AT LAW
EBUITE 510
VAN ANTWERP BUILDING
P.0. BOX 1045
MOBILE, ALABAMA 3G6&01
TELEPHONE
A/C 208 438-3625

:si s U, S mail propelv auﬂresseq and P,bth pre

and has breached its obligation to the Plaintiff and thus
hag no claim against Third Party Defendant.

8. For aught that appears the vehicle in question was
sold under a contract of expressed warranty.

9. For aught that appears the Third Party Plaintiffs
do not specifically set out the gquo modo of the breaéh to
sufficientig apérise the”Third Party Defendant as té whét it
is called upon to defend.

10. For aught that appears Third Party Plaintiff is
attempting to allege a set—off against Third Party Defendant
which said allegations or claim are inconsistent with Third
Party practice. |

11. For aught that appears the Third Party Defendant is

-~not liable to the Third Party Plaintiff for any part of the

Plaintiffs' claim against the Defendant and Third Party
Plaintiff and hence said cross claim is inapprop}iééé:

12. For aught that appears Third party Plaintiff breached
its agreement with Plaintiff by failing and refusing to pay
as contracted and allegations that the Third party Defendant
is liable to such Third party Plaintiff or all of part of the
Plaintiffs' claim against them is inappropriate.

13. For aught that appears Defendants' allegations in
their thifd party complaint does not allege facts to show that
the Third party Defendant was or could be liable to Defendants
for Plaintiffs' claim against Defendant.

ENGEL AND SMITH

Attorneys for Third Party
Defendant, MOBILE DODGE, INC.

BY: é???' A e i

LEO-A. SMITH, JRiLi- L iJ
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ENGEL & SMITH

ATTORNEYS AT LAW
SUITE 910
VAN ANTWEIRP BUILDING
PO BOX 1025
MORILE. ALARAMA 36601
TELEPHONE
A/C 208 438.3625

CHRYSLER CREDIT CORP., * IN THE CIRCUIT COURT CF
a corporation,
BALDWIN COUNTY,

Plaintiff, *
ALABAMA
vs.
*
WALTER R. HARRIS and AT LAW
BETTY JEAN HARRIS,
separately and severally, *
Defendants and Third
party Plaintiffs, *
vs.
<%

MOBILE DODGE, INC.,

Third party Defendant. * CASE NO. 9892

DEMURRERS

Comes now the Third Party Defendant, Mobile Dodge, Inc.,
and files additional demurrers to the Third party Plaintiffs'
complaint and to each count thereof, separately and severally,
and for grounds of demurrer, separately and severally, assigns
the following:

14. For that Count Two of the Defendant-Third rParty
Plaintiffs' complaint fails to allege with particularity in what
manner the Third Party Defendant, Mobile Dodge, Inc., is or may
be liable over to the Defendant-Third Party Plaintiff for all
or part of the Plaintiff's claim against the Defendant-Third
Party Plaintiff.

15. For that the complaint of the Defendant-Third party
Plaintiff wholly fails to apprise the Third Party Defendant,
Mobile Dodge, Inc., of any theory of fact or law upon which the
Third Party Defendant, Mobile Dodge, Inc., is or may be liable
to the Defendant-Third party Plaintiff for all or any part of
the Plaintiff's claim against the Defendant~Third party Plain-
tiff.

16. For that it affirmatively appears from the face of

the Defendant-Third Party Plaintiffs'complaint that the contract




ENGEL & SMITH
ATTORNEYS AT LAW
SUITE 91&

YAN ANTWERP BUILDING
PO, BOX 1040
MOBILE, ALABAMA 306CG1
TELEFPHONE
A/GC 208 438-3628%

of sale between the Defendant~Third Party Plaintiff and the

Third Party Defendant, Mobile Dodge, Inc., was entered into on
July 15, 1967, and further affirmatively appears from the face

of the complaint that the Defendant-Third pParty Plaintiff filed
its complaint against the Third Party Defendant, Mobile Dodge,
Inc., on August 4, 1971, more than four (4).years after the
Defendant~Third Party Plaintiffs' cause of action, if any, accrued
and hence the Defendant-Third Party Plaintiffs' claim is forever
barred.

17. For that it affirmatively appears from the face of
the complaint that the Defendant-Third party Plaintiff and the
Third Party Defendant, Mobile Dodge, Inc., entered into the
contract of sale involved in this suit on July 15, 1967, and
that the complaint was filed more than four (4) years after
July 15, 1967 and hence any claim that the Defendant-Third
Party Plaintiff may have had against the Third Party Defendant,
Mobile Dodge, Inc., is forever barred.

18. For aught appearing upon the face of the complaint
the Defendant-Third Party Plaintiffs' failed and omitted to notify
within a reasonable time the Third Party Defendant, Mobile Dodge,
Inc., of any alleged breach of warranty in connection with the
sale of the 1965 Mercury Montclair, four door hardtop, vehicle
no. SW58H525408.

19. For that it affirmatively appears upon the face
of the complaint that éhe.Defendant—Third party Plaintiff
accepted the 1965 Mercury Montclair, four door hardtop, vehicle
no. 5W58H525408, and therefore the Defendant-Third Party Plain-
tiff cannot maintain a cause of action for breach of warranty.

20. For that it affirmatively appears from the face
of the complaint that the Defendant-Third Party Plaintiff failed

to apprise the Third Party Defendant, Mobile Dodge, Inc., by
" !‘!"‘. . 1’&%

T
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EL & SMITH
RNEYS AT LAW
SUITE 810
TWERP BUILDING
C. BOX 1048

» ALABAMA 36601
ELEPHONE

20% a38-3625

Seasonable notice of any alleged defects in the 1985 Mercury

Montclair, four door hardtop, vehicle no. >W58H525408.

ENGEL AND SMITH
Attorneys for Mobile Dodge,

BY: Cfb@rwm

Inc.

HOWARD DONOVAN

a
zel for il

gach oy

EUNICE B. BLACKMON ginedi®




ENGEL, SMITH
& TOLER

ATTORNEYS AT LAW
SUITE 210
AN ANTWERP BUILDING
P.O. BOX 1045
OBILE. ALABAMA 36601
~ TELEPHONE
alc zo5 azs.sezs

CHRYSLER CREDIT CORP.; IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF

a corporation, * .
BALDWIN COUNTY, ALABAMA

Plaintiff, *
vs. *
WALTER R. HARRIS & * AT LAW
BETTY JEAN HARRIS,
separately and *
severally,

*

Defendants and Third

Party Plaintiffs, *
vs. *
MOBILE DODGE, INC., *
Third Party Defendant. * CASE NO. 9892

PLEA IN ABATEMENT

Comes now, MOBILE DODGE; INC.; a corporation, Third
Party Defendant, in the above styled cause for the special
purpose of f£iling the following pleas, separately and
severally, to each count of the Third Party complaint in said
cause -and for no other purpose and states, separately
and severally, as follows:

1. That said MOBILE DODGE; INC., a corporation, at the
time said complaint was filed was a bona fide resident of
Mobile County, Alabama and that the Circuit Court of Baldwin
County, Alabama is without jurisdiction to try this matter.

2. That MOBILE DODGE; INC., a corporation, is a resident
of Mobile County, Alabama and is not required to defend an
action against it in the Circuit Court of Baldwin County,
Alabama.

3. For that the venue is improper in that MOBILE DODGE,
INC., a corporation, is a resident of Mobile County, Alabama
and can not be required to defend a suit in the Circuit Court
of Baldwin County, Alabama.

4. For that MOBILE DODGE; INC., a corporation, can not

be subjected to the burden, inconvenience and harassment of




ENGEL, SMITH
& TOLER
ATTORNEYS AT LAW
SUITE 910
VAN ANTWERP BUILDING
p.o, BOX 1043
MOBILE. ALABAMA 36801
TELEPHONE
ale 205 4sB-3825

‘corporation, which is a resident of Mobile County, Alakbama

being required to defend an action in a County wherein
it is not a resident.

5. The Third Party Plaintiff is required to bring this
action in the Circuit Court of Mobile County, Alabama in ordexy

that venue may be proper and that MOBILE DODGE; INC.; a

will be properly subject to the jurisdiction of the Court
of the County where it is a bona fide resident.
WHEREFORE, THE PREMISES CONSIDERED, MOBILE DODGE, INC.,

a corporation, moves that this action be abated.

p

e

=
i I e i I
“DAVID L. BARNBTT - Appearing
specially for the purpose of
filing the above noted Plea
In Abatement and for no other
purpose.

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I do hereby certify that I have on this 9th day of
September, 1971, sexved a copy of the foregoing Plea In
Abatement on the law firm of Wilters, Brantley & Nesbkit,
Attorneys for Defendants and Third Party Plaintiffs, by

mailing the same by United States mail, properly addressed,




ENGEL AND SMITH

ATTORNEYS AT LAW
SUITE 210 VAN ANTWERP BUILDING
P. 0. BOX 1045

MYLAN R, ENGEL MOBILE, ALABAMA 3660
LEO A.5MITH, JR.

TELEPHONE
AREA CODE R2OS5
438-3625

SAVID L. BARNETT

February 27, 1973 \/v/a/
o
~

Mrs. Eunice B. Blackmon
Circuit Court Clerk
Baldwin County Court House -
Bay Minette, Alabama ' T

L

Re: Chrysler Credit Corporation -vs— Walter R.
Harris, et al, -vs- Mobile Dodge, Inc.,
Third Party Defendant, Case #9892

Dear Mrs. Blackmon:

With reference to our conversaktion on Tuesday, February 27,
1973, regarding case of Chrysler Credit Corporation versus
Walter R. Harris, et al, Mobile Dodge, Inc., Third Party
Defendant, Case Number 9892. I would appreciate you putting
this letter with the file and in accordance with our con-
versation the pleading is not settled in this matter, however
we note that the case is set for trial on Monday, March 12,
1973.

Originally, it was our understanding that Judge Mashburn would
_have a motion docket on March 7th but you have stated that he
would be out of town on that date. N - '

Sincerely yours,

ENGEL AND SMITH

%{.oﬁzfﬁr

o A. Smith, Jr.
LASHr/d




TELEPHONE
AREA CODE 205

1045

MOBILE, ALABAMA 366G 01

ATTORNEYS AT LAW
SUITE 210 VAN ANTWERP BUILDING
PO, BOX

ENGEL AnD SMITH

MYLAN R. ENGEL

LEQ A.SMITH, JR.

4+38-3625

CAVID L. BARNETT
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DATE INVOICE HO. STOCR NU.
MOBILE DODGE, Inc. "
f P 0 ) 31204
, Dad July 15, 1567 N 61 70 8
3118 Highway 90 West Telephone 478-5252 Hacge ! -
MOBILE, ALABAMA 36606 DESCRIPTION SALE
. CAR-DART
N. CAR-GORONET/CH.
VEHICLE INVOICE
N, CAH-POLARA!MONAQ:O
P
My, Walter Ray Harrils a
b . 13‘ {-}- ?}ﬂ}{ ﬁgg HODGE TRUCK
4. S0LD TO . _ _ - 1
YADDRESS aohertedale, Alabana 36567 c
MAKE MODEL N R SERIAL NO. ENGINE NO. £
£ AT Yy étﬁ) x
FE 1265 ALCLOY Used .
{w| gysmgrriguer et nlgi« % L‘.{L%%‘ 5”5% EE0Y 3408 0
SALESMAN ~ Snviar K58, F
INSURANCE COVERAGE INCLUDES
FIRE & THEFT [ ] (] PUBLIC LIABILITY = AMT. y| pEaLen TrANSTER
coLListon - AmT, pEDUCTIBE [ ] PROPERTY DAMAGE - AMT. £ | nEw.non auTo & OTHER
2 GROUP DESCRIPTION PRICE ji| useo canmETAIL 1994 100
T T
| H
o .
ki Tag # 2-49802 c LSS
A ‘ USED TRUCKS-RETAIL
L L '
E E WHLSE.
H 3 USED-NON AUTO & OTHER
1 6O % Off on Labow 257 off on pa‘fts
5| for 0 Days for Work deme im our shop. SALES TAX 96 |13
. ¥ LICENSE AND TITLE ) )
ja TOTAL CASH PRICE s 1
3 g 'L,&) %1 \E (15 ( /%/L Q‘J FINANCING ““a‘“":“"
A - A .
3 é /Q‘] INSURANCE &%é“gg
4 =y . TOTAL TIME PRICE - ’2'%#
% 5 }B L(./* E VEH. ACCTS, RECEIVABLE s L L
HE T 4100
3 [ | east on oELIVERY
R
i i
: fSE E BAYMENTS « MEMC UsED
) [}l MONTHS DOLLARS VEMLICLE 2539 . 5
= S Gy y g PER MONTH ALLOW, PSR
FY 7o TOTAL LT WE‘:
il ” .
wmc/f} ung ouT
Carw Herwe Hov
. UsED YEHICLE TRADED M
c ] (iOtO’W
Z| ¥ear MAKE N;ODELT"”’I* SERIAL NO. ENGINE NO. 4 i
T|EARL S T _ i
| 1964 “matafie 2 a60¢ T higax1 37680 g 5-13611 , :
: ford Sewvice '
xfBODY
Sleoror




